($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Condensed Fair Value Pro Forma Balance Sheet

37

Quarter Ended

Change

4Q19 3Q19 2Q19 1Q19 4Q18 Q / Q Y / Y

Cash and cash equivalents $ 72.2 $ 154.5 $ 45.7 $ 58.1 $ 70.5 (53.3)% 2.4%

Restricted cash 64.0 65.9 58.9 60.6 58.7 (3.0)% 9.0%

Loans receivable at fair value 1,925.6 1,756.3 1,640.7 1,571.0 1,544.4 9.6% 24.7%

Other assets 138.6 115.3 124.7 126.5 85.0 20.2% NM

Total assets $ 2,200.3 $ 2,092.0 $ 1,870.1 $ 1,816.2 $ 1,758.6 5.2% 25.1%

Total debt 1,550.8 1,493.9 1,357.8 1,317.0 1,310.0 3.8% 18.4%

Other liabilities 162.3 138.6 132.5 130.8 90.4 17.1% NM

Total liabilities $ 1,713.0 $ 1,632.5 $ 1,490.3 $ 1,447.9 $ 1,400.4 4.9% 22.3%

Total stockholders' equity $ 487.3 $ 459.4 $ 379.8 $ 368.3 $ 358.2 6.1% 36.0%

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,200.3 $ 2,092.0 $ 1,870.1 $ 1,816.2 $ 1,758.6 5.2% 25.1%

($Millions)

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Condensed Fair Value Pro Forma Balance Sheet Items Reconciliation

38

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma As Reported FV Adjustment FV Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 72.2 $ — $ 72.2 $ 70.5 $ — $ 70.5

Restricted cash 64.0 — 64.0 58.7 — 58.7

Loans receivable at fair value 1,882.1 43.5 1,925.6 1,227.5 317.0 1,544.4

Loans receivable at amortized cost, net 38.5 (38.5) — 295.8 (295.8) —

Other assets 145.2 (6.6) 138.6 87.5 (2.5) 85.0

Total assets $ 2,201.9 $ (1.6) $ 2,200.3 $ 1,739.9 $ 18.7 $ 1,758.6

Total debt 1,549.2 1.6 1,550.8 1,310.3 (0.3) 1,310.0

Other liabilities 163.9 (1.6) 162.3 83.1 7.3 90.4

Total liabilities $ 1,713.1 $ (0.1) $ 1,713.0 $ 1,393.4 $ 7.0 $ 1,400.4

Total stockholders' equity $ 488.8 $ (1.5) $ 487.3 $ 346.5 $ 11.7 $ 358.2

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,201.9 $ (1.6) $ 2,200.3 $ 1,739.9 $ 18.7 $ 1,758.6

($Millions)

(1) Calculated as Fair Value Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA divided by Fair Value Pro Forma Total Revenue.

Note: Numbers may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

39

Quarter Ended Year Ended December 31

Change Change

4Q19 3Q19 2Q19 1Q19 4Q18 Y /Y 2019 2018 Y / Y

Net income $ 23.2 $ 10.0 $ 13.8 $ 14.6 $ 25.3 (8.3)% $ 61.6 $ 123.4 (50.1)%

Adjustments:

Fair Value Pro Forma net income adjustment $ 0.1 $ (2.5) $ (4.3) $ (6.5) $ (12.4) (101.0)% $ (13.2) $ (84.0) (84.3)%

Income tax expense 8.0 3.3 3.5 3.0 4.9 65.2% 17.8 14.9 19.6%

Depreciation and amortization 4.4 3.6 3.2 2.9 3.1 42.2% 14.1 11.8 19.3%